
AGENDA 
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

CITY OF MANSFIELD, TEXAS 
CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 2, 2019, 6:00 PM 

 
1. CALL TO ORDER 
 
2. APPROVAL OF LAST MEETING MINUTES 
 
3. PUBLIC HEARINGS: 

A. ZBA#19-004: Request for a variance to Section 7300.O.7 of the Zoning Ordinance to 
allow trees in place of the required 6-foot masonry screening wall for a length of 
approximately 350 feet for an industrial property located at 500 S. Wisteria Street.   

4. ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING 

I certify that the above agenda was posted on the bulletin board next to the main entrance of City 
Hall on September 26, 2019, in accordance with Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code. 
 
 
_____________________________________ 
Delia Jones, Secretary 

 
 This building is wheelchair accessible. Disabled parking spaces are available. Request for sign interpreter 

services must be made 48 hours ahead of meeting to make arrangements. Call 817-473-0211 or TDD 1-800-
RELAY TX, 1-800-735-2989. 
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ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
CITY OF MANSFIELD 

 
June 5, 2019 

 
Vice-Chairman Accipiter called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. in the Council Chambers of City Hall, 
1200 East Broad Street, with the meeting being open to the public and notice of said meeting, giving date, 
place, and subject thereof, having been posted as prescribed by Chapter 551, Texas Government Code, 
with the following members present: 
 
    Present: 

Robyn Accipiter Vice-Chairman 
Michael Aguillard Board Member 
Joe Glover Board Member 
Ann Smith Board Member 
Sim Chatha Board Member 

 Absent: 
Kelly Jones Chairman 

 Staff: 
Art Wright Planner 
Delia Jones Secretary 

Approval of Last Meeting Minutes 

Board Member Glover made a motion to approve the minutes of the February 6, 2019, meeting.  Board 
Member Chatha seconded the motion, which carried by the following vote: 

Ayes:      5 – Accipiter, Aguillard, Glover, Smith and Chatha 
Nays:      0 
Abstain:  0 

ZBA#19-002A:  Request for Special Exceptions to allow an accessory building with an area of 
approximately 2,800 square feet and a height of approximately 23 feet, and to change the location 
of the building on the lot at 15 F. Holland Road.  This case represents a modification of the Special 
Exception granted by the Board of Adjustment on February 6, 2019 

Paul Slicker, the applicant, gave an overview of the request and was available for questions. 

Vice-Chairman Accipiter opened the public hearing. 

Seeing no one come forward to speak, Vice-Chairman Accipiter closed the public hearing. 

Vice-Chairman Accipiter read the criteria for approval. 

Board Member Aguillard made a motion to approve the request.  Board Member Glover seconded the 
motion, which carried by the following vote: 

Ayes:       5 – Accipiter, Aguillard, Glover, Smith and Chatha 
Nays:       0 
Abstain:  0 

ZBA#19-003:  Request for a Special Exception under Section 6300.E.6 of the Zoning Ordinance to 
allow an accessory building with an area of approximately 720 square feet at 405 Lantern Ridge 
Drive 

Timothy Pilson, the applicant, gave an overview of the request and was available for questions. 

Vice-Chairman Accipiter opened the public hearing. 

Seeing no one come forward to speak, Vice-Chairman Accipiter closed the public hearing. 

Vice-Chairman Accipiter read the criteria for approval. 
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Board Member Chatha made a motion to approve the request.  Board Member Aguillard seconded the 
motion, which carried by the following vote: 

Ayes:       5 – Accipiter, Aguillard, Glover, Smith and Chatha 
Nays:       0 
Abstain:  0 

Adjournment 

With no further business Vice-Chairman Accipiter adjourned the meeting at 6:14 p.m. 

 
        

        Kelly Jones, Chairman 
ATTEST: 
 
_______________________________ 
Delia Jones, Secretary 
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ZBA COMMUNICATION 

 

Agenda Date:  October 2, 2019               Case Number:  ZBA#19-004 

Applicant:  Kirk Laney 

Subject Land Use:  Fitness Center 

Zoning:  I-1 

Request: Variance to allow trees in place of the required 6-foot masonry screening wall for a 
length of approximately 350 feet 

Zoning Ordinance Reference:  7300.O.7 

Location:  500 S. Wisteria Street 

STAFF COMMENTS 

Section 7300.O.7 of the Zoning Ordinance requires a developer to construct a 6-foot high 
screening wall along the common property line between a new non-residential building and 
existing multi-family residences.  As defined in Section 7300.O.21, a screening wall must be 
constructed of masonry materials such as brick, stone or split-face concrete masonry unit, or 
precast/pour-in-place concrete panels with the appearance of masonry.   

The property owner is constructing a fitness center on I-1, Industrial property adjacent to the 
Cambric Park neighborhood, which has MF-1 and MF-2, Multi-Family Residential zoning.  The 
applicant is requesting a variance to allow a tree line at the back of the property in place of the 
required screening wall.  The application proposes to thin out the existing trees and add new 
trees as described in his letter.   

The applicant also proposes to stop the tree line at the north end of the property line adjacent to 
the apartment complex to allow future access.  The unscreened area would be approximately 80 
feet in length.  The entire length of the rear property line is approximately 350 feet.   

The purpose of a variance is to relieve hardship, not to confer benefits that are not enjoyed by 
neighboring properties. According to Section 8400.E.3 of the Zoning Ordinance, the Board may 
grant a variance if the following conditions are met: 
 

a.  That the granting of the variance will not be contrary to the public interest; and 

b. That literal enforcement of the ordinance will result in unnecessary hardship because of 
exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape, topography or other extraordinary or 
exceptional physical situation or physical condition unique to the specific piece of 
property in question. "Unnecessary hardship" shall mean physical hardship relating to the 
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property itself as distinguished from a hardship relating to convenience, financial 
considerations or caprice, and the hardship must not result from the applicant or property 
owner's own actions; and 

c. That by granting the variance, the spirit of the Zoning Ordinance will be observed and 
substantial justice will be done. 

 
Attachments: 
Maps and supporting information 
Letter from property owner 
Site plan and exhibits 
Provisions of Section 7300.O.7 and .21



S WISTERIA ST

BISHOP DRKINGS WAY DR FT WORTH ST

S QUEENS CT

0 190 38095
Feet

9/9/2019This information is for illustrative purposes only. Not for design or development purposes. Site-specific studies may be required to obtain accurate feature locations.
Every effort is made to ensure the information displayed here is accurate; however, the City of Mansfield makes no claims to its accuracy or completeness.
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Every effort is made to ensure the information displayed here is accurate; however, the City of Mansfield makes no claims to its accuracy or completeness.
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Section 7300.O: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
21. The SW6 and SW8 screening walls required in this section shall be constructed of the following 

materials: 
 
a.  Brick, stone or split-face concrete masonry unit; 
 
b.  Pre-cast concrete wall or pour in place concrete wall with a similar appearance as brick, stone or 

split-face concrete masonry unit. 
 




